Award #27124 (Education) #25899 (Health Sciences) FOAP#224159-336000-771001-5000 Award type: bursary

Manitoba Association of Home Economists Bursary

The Manitoba Association of Home Economists (MAHE) offers two annual bursaries to support students who are pursuing studies in areas of health and education which would assist people in improving their quality of life. MAHE represents home economists throughout the province. Members work in all areas of the public, non-profit and private sectors to assist people in improving their quality of life. MAHE is governed by a 12-member Board of Directors that sets the strategic direction of the association and administers The Professional Home Economists Act. The Act, passed in 1990, recognizes the right of qualified members to use the Professional Home Economist (PHEc) designation. This registered status provides for self-regulation via an established code of professional conduct.

Each year, one bursary valued at half of the available annual interest, along with a one-year membership to the Manitoba Association of Home Economists, will be offered to an undergraduate who:

- (1) is enrolled full-time (minimum 60% course load) in a Bachelor of Education degree program (e.g., After-Degree Bachelor of Education program) in the Faculty of Education, and in any year of the program, with a declared major in Home Economics;
- (2) has a minimum degree grade point average of 2.0, or has met admission requirements for the Bachelor of Education degree program (e.g., After-Degree Bachelor of Education program) in the Faculty of Education;
- (3) has demonstrated financial need on the standard University of Manitoba bursary application form.

Each year, one bursary valued at half of the available annual interest, along with a one year membership to the Manitoba Association of Home Economists, will be offered to an undergraduate student who:

- (1) is enrolled full-time (minimum 60% course load) in the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences in either the Bachelor of Health Sciences or Bachelor of Health Studies program;
- (2) has a minimum degree grade point average of 2.0;
- (3) has demonstrated financial need on the standard University of Manitoba bursary application form.

If there are no eligible students who meet the criteria for the Faculty of Education bursary, a second bursary will be offered to a student in the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences who meets the above criteria in that Faculty. If there are no eligible students who meet the criteria in the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences who meets the above criteria, then a second bursary will be offered to a student in the Faculty of Education who meet the above criteria in that Faculty.

The selection committee for the Faculty of Education will be named by the Dean, Faculty of Education (or designate). The selection committee for the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences will be named by the Dean, Rady Faculty of Health Sciences (or designate).

This agreement may be amended by the mutual consent of the donor (or designate) and the University of Manitoba. All such amendments shall be in writing. In the absence of the donor (or designate), and providing all reasonable efforts have been made to consult, the Board of Governors of the University of Manitoba has the right to modify the terms of this award if, because of changed conditions, it becomes necessary to do so. Such modification shall conform as closely as possible to the expressed intention of the donor in establishing the award.

Established: Senate, February 1956

Revised:

Senate, February 1957

Senate, February 1959

Senate, February 1972

Senate, April 1980

Senate, March 1981

Senate, January 1982

Senate, October 1985

Senate, February 1986

Senate, April 1990

Senate, May 1992

Senate, July 1999

Senate, October 2004

Senate, March 2005

Senate, October 3, 2012

Senate, October 4, 2017